
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Translation from the Italian original which remains the definitive version) 

Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. 
Financial statements as at and for the year ended 
31 December 2019 
(with independent auditors’ report on review thereof) 

KPMG S.p.A. 

23 March 2020 



 

KPMG S.p.A. 
Revisione e organizzazione contabile 
Via Vittor Pisani, 25 
20124 MILANO MI 
Telefono +39 02 6763.1 
Email it-fmauditaly@kpmg.it  
PEC kpmgspa@pec.kpmg.it 
 

 

Ancona Aosta Bari Bergamo 
Bologna Bolzano Brescia 
Catania Como Firenze Genova 
Lecce Milano Napoli Novara 
Padova Palermo Parma Perugia 
Pescara Roma Torino Treviso 
Trieste Varese Verona  

Società per azioni 
Capitale sociale  
Euro 10.345.200,00 i.v. 
Registro Imprese Milano e 
Codice Fiscale N. 00709600159 
R.E.A. Milano N. 512867 
Partita IVA 00709600159 
VAT number IT00709600159 
Sede legale: Via Vittor Pisani, 25 
20124 Milano MI ITALIA 

 

KPMG S.p.A. è una società per azioni di diritto italiano e fa parte del 
network KPMG di entità indipendenti affiliate a KPMG International 
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), entità di diritto svizzero. 

(Translation from the Italian original which remains the definitive version) 

Independent auditors’ report pursuant to article 14 of 
Legislative decree no. 39 of 27 January 2010 

To the sole shareholder of  
Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. 

Report on the audit of the financial statements  

Opinion  
We have audited the financial statements of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. (the “Company”), 
which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2019, the profit and loss 
account and cash flow statement for the year then ended and notes thereto. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. as at 31 December 2019 and of its financial 
performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Italian 
regulations governing their preparation. 

Basis for opinion  
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA 
Italia). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
“Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements” section of our 
report. We are independent of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. in accordance with the ethics 
and independence rules and standards applicable in Italy to audits of financial 
statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other matters – Management and coordination 
As required by the law, the Company disclosed the key figures from the latest financial 
statements of the company that manages and coordinates it in the notes to its own 
financial statements. Our opinion on the financial statements of Fisia Italimpianti 
S.p.A. does not extend to such data. 
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Responsibilities of the directors and board of statutory auditors (“Collegio 
Sindacale”) of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. for the financial statements  
The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a 
true and fair view in accordance with the Italian regulations governing their preparation 
and, in accordance with the Italian law, for such internal control as they determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

The directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and for the appropriate use of the going concern basis in the 
preparation of the financial statements and for the adequacy of the related 
disclosures. The use of this basis of accounting is appropriate unless the directors 
believe that the conditions for liquidating the Company or ceasing operations exist, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Collegio Sindacale is responsible for overseeing, within the terms established by 
the Italian law, the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with ISA Italia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA Italia, we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

— identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control; 

— obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control;  

— evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors; 

— conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
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evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern; 

— evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance, identified at the appropriate 
level required by ISA Italia, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

Opinion pursuant to article 14.2.e) of Legislative decree no. 39/10  
The directors of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. are responsible for the preparation of the 
directors’ report at 31 December 2019 and for the consistency of such report with the 
related financial statements and its compliance with the applicable law. 

We have performed the procedures required by Standard on Auditing (SA Italia) 720B 
in order to express an opinion on the consistency of the directors’ report with the 
Company’s financial statements at 31 December 2019 and its compliance with the 
applicable law and to state whether we have identified material misstatements. 

In our opinion, the directors’ report is consistent with the financial statements of Fisia 
Italimpianti S.p.A. at 31 December 2019 and has been prepared in compliance with 
the applicable law. 

With reference to the above statement required by article 14.2.e) of Legislative decree 
no. 39/10, based on our knowledge and understanding of the entity and its 
environment obtained through our audit, we have nothing to report.  

Milan, 23 March 2020 

KPMG S.p.A. 

(signed on the original) 

Luca Magnano San Lio 
Director of Audit 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
(Thousands of Euros)     

     2019 2018 

Profit and loss account     

Production revenues    9,501 9,147 

Operating loss    (3,887) (4,667) 

Loss before tax    (12,038) (1,014) 

Net profit (loss) for the year    (11,303) 49 

     

Balance sheet     

Net fixed assets    9,026 9,156 

Net equity (deficit)    (1,592) 3,808 

Net financial debt    4,397 678 

     

Operating figures     

Order backlog   

  

3,261 

 

1,843 

Employees  (no.)    97 98 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
 

Dear shareholder 

 

The financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019, presented for your approval, 

show a net loss of €11,303,457. 

 

This result should be considered against the backdrop of two key events. 

On the one hand, certain investees have not made the progress expected and, therefore, have not 

generated the forecast profits, namely, UT Fisia Acciona on its Riachuelo Lot 2 contract in Argentina 

and the Fisia Alkatas Alke joint venture on the Yenikapi contract in Turkey.  

 

The second factor that adversely affected the company in 2019 was the performance of other investees. 

Although they made a positive contribution on an entire lifetime basis, they did not meet their objectives 

for this year. Specifically, these investees are Fisia Alkatas JV (Atakoy contract in Turkey), Fisia 

Abeima LLC (contract to build the Shuaibah power plant in Saudi Arabia) and Fisia LLC (for the 

Salalah contract in Oman).  

 

The combination of these two factors meant that the company was unable to cover its overheads. In 

fact, its operating costs are basically the same as its net loss for the year (approximately €11 million). 

 

This situation was anomalous and non-recurring for the reasons explained in more detail in the sections 

on the contracts and equity investments. 

The “Outlook” section presents the forecast development presented in the five-year business plan.  

 

Despite the challenging economic situation, 2019 was a pivotal year for the company in commercial 

terms, with the successful completion of the Shuaibah and Atakoy plants. This has already significantly 

boosted the market’s perception of the company’s credentials and recognition by potential customers 

and partners as detailed in the sections on the company’s market performance and outlook, which 

analyse the prospects for the company’s products and the most attractive markets. They also comment 

on the company’s progress towards the objectives set out in its five-year plan.  

 

We ask you to approve the financial statements at 31 December 2019 and are confident that you will 

continue to assist us to achieve our objectives.  
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PERFORMANCE  

 

 

Project Rennes 

Project Rennes is worth approximately €7 million (Fisia Italimpianti’s share: €2 million) and includes 

the design of a new urban waste-to-energy plant for Rennes (France). The heat produced by the plant 

will be recovered and used to generate steam which will then be used to produce electricity and/or heat 

for the district heating of urban buildings. The contract was assigned to a joint venture comprised of 

Fisia Italimpianti, RUTHS (Italy), Legendre (France) and Studio Paumier (France).  

Construction of the plant is subject to approval of the designs that the joint venture are preparing. This 

project is worth €95 million and is included in a conditional tranche contract which has already been 

signed with the customer (Fisia Italimpianti’s share: €34 million). 

Acquisition of this contract has facilitated Fisia Italimpianti’s return to the incineration market. 
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NEW ORDERS AND THE ORDER BACKLOG 

 

The company’s order backlog at 31 December 2019 is as follows: 

 
 

Project Order backlog at 31 December 2019 

(Thousands of Euros) 

Dubai Jebel Ali “M”+”M2”+”M3” 701 

Dubai Jebel Ali “M”+”M2”+”M3” - Spare parts 396 

Dubai Jebel Ali “L2” 469 

Dubai Jebel Ali D, E, G 5 

Dubai Jebel Ali G 1 

Dubai Jebel Ali D1 23 

Bahrain Al Hidd 8 

France Metropole Rennes 1,658 

Total   3,261 

 

At year end, the order backlog is worth €3.3 million and it does not include orders obtained by some 

investees, namely: 

- the Atakoy state-of-the-art waste water treatment plant (Istanbul - Turkey) under construction 

by the subsidiary Fisia Alkatas JV, in which the company has a 50% investment. The contract 

is worth €83,900 thousand and production carried out during the year amounts to €796 thousand 

(2016: €4.9 million; 2017: €35.4 million; 2018: €42.8 million) and works worth €517 thousand 

are still outstanding; 

- the Shuaibah reverse osmosis desalination plant (Saudi Arabia) under construction by the 

associates UTE Fisia Abeima and Fisia Abeima LLC, in which the company has a 50% 

investment. The value of the contract assigned to UTE Abeima Fisia Shuaibah (the company is 

doing the offshore portion) is USD61.6 million. Production for the year amounts to USD4.4 

million. The onshore portion of the contract assigned to Fisia Abeima LLC is worth USD69.2 

million. Production carried out during the year amounts to €21 million;  

- the Salalah reverse osmosis desalination plant (Oman) under construction by the associate UTE 

Abeima Fisia Salalah (offshore portion worth USD30.1 million), in which the company has a 

51% investment, and Fisia LLC, which has a 51% investment in Fisia Abeima JV (onshore 

portion worth USD29.8 million). 
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Production carried out during the year amounts to USD18.1 million (offshore portion) and 

USD21.9 million (onshore portion). 

Works worth €2.8 million and €4.3 million for the offshore and onshore portions, respectively, 

are still outstanding; 

- the Riachuelo (Argentina) water treatment plant under construction by the investee UTE Fisia 

Acciona in which Fisia Italimpianti has a 65% interest. 

Production carried out during the year amounts to €1,137 thousand while works worth €116 

million are still outstanding. 

 

 

  

FINANCIAL RISKS 

 

The company is exposed to financial risks, including the following: 

 

• market risk deriving from the company’s exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange 

rates between the Euro and the other currencies in which it operates and the raw materials used 

in the production process; 

• credit risk deriving from the company’s exposure to potential losses arising from the customers’ 

non-compliance with their obligations; 

• liquidity risk deriving from the risk that the financial resources necessary to meet obligations 

may not be available at the agreed terms and deadlines. 

 

 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and 

commodity price risk. 

 

 

Currency risk 

Due to its international operations, the company is exposed to currency risk arising on fluctuations in 

the exchange rates between the currencies of the countries where it operates and the Euro. At year end, 

it was mostly exposed to the US dollar and currencies pegged to it. 
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The company’s currency risk management policy hinges on the following strategies: 

• use of the contract consideration agreed in local currency to cover the contract costs to be 

incurred in the same currency or related currencies; 

• analyses of the foreign currency exposures on a cumulative and forward-looking basis by 

deadline and agreement of forwards in the same currency based on the company’s net exposure 

at the deadlines. 

Adoption of these guidelines allowed the company to mitigate its currency risk vis-à-vis the US dollar. 

At year end, the company did not have any hedges. 

 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the company’s exposure to potential losses caused by a customer’s default. Its customers 

include governments or government agencies and major international companies. 

Given the company’s type of customer and the countries where it operates, this risk is not material. 

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the financial resources necessary to meet obligations may not be available 

to the company at the agreed terms and deadlines. 

With respect to working capital requirements, the company’s strategy aims at ensuring that each 

ongoing contract is financially independent.  

However, in exceptional cases, Fisia Italimpianti’s membership of a large solid group means it is able 

to overcome any temporary financing requirements by using external credit facilities.  

 

 

THE MARKET  

 

In recent years, the company has built up its product portfolio, drawing on its enhanced capabilities and 

experience. It has also rolled out a project to increase its geographical footprint, moving to a more 

global approach from its traditional focus on the Arab states of the Persian Gulf. Therefore, the 

comments made in this section refer to the global market.  

Demand for new plants in the thermal desalination market is expected to peter out according to the 

projections made by independent bodies and available information. Servicing may still be required for 

existing plants, many of which are nearing the end of their useful lives. This technology is outdated 

and, therefore, the thermal desalination market has lost ground. 

The reverse osmosis desalination technology is the most commonly used in all the areas where this is 

possible. It is the most interesting market in terms of volumes and potential opportunities.  
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Demand continues to be lively in the water treatment plant sector, both for civil use and industrial 

plants. This sector offers the greatest possibility for growth in the medium term from a technical and 

geographical viewpoint.  

 

PRODUCTS 

The company’s portfolio principally consists of water treatment plants (desalination and other treatment 

processes).  

During the year, it continued research into desalination through the use of renewable energies (mainly 

solar), which was included in the product portfolio in 2017 and promoted in 2018 as a new product line 

for diversification purposes. 

The company also returned to the waste-to-energy sector in 2019. 

The main features of the available products and the activities performed during the year are described 

below. 

 

Desalination 

Desalination plants can be split into two main technological families:  

- evaporation; 

- membrane separation.  

 

Evaporation  

The company is a global leader in the use of the MSF (multi stage flash) technology and has built many 

plants using this technology for a total of more than 3.5 million cubic metres of installed capacity. 

The alternative thermal technology to MSF is MED (multiple effect distillation), with or without a 

thermal compressor. The company owns the Transversal band seawater desalination plants and Low 

enthalpy energy-driven MED desalination plants patents. 

The thermal technology market is currently limited to the reconditioning of existing plants and the 

company provided this service during the year. 

Membrane separation - Reverse osmosis 

The global RO technology market has grown at a fast pace in recent years.  

Following the fine-tuning of the potable water pre-treatment technologies (floating and ultra filtering), 

which made the process usable in areas where the quality of seawater is not very suitable for this type 

of plant, this technology is gaining ground and is the currently the most popular choice of public and 

private sector customers. 
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During the year, the company continued the construction work for the project acquired in Salalah

(Oman) as part of a joint venture with the Spanish company Abengoa. This project is for a RO

desalination plant with a capacity of 113,500 cubic metres/day. In May, the company delivered the

Shuaibah (KSA) RO desalination plant with a capacity of 250,000 cubic metres/day to the customer

after it successfully passed the inspection stage.

 

Water treatment 

The company has extensive know-how and experience in this sector, gained through the construction 

of numerous waste water and potable water treatment plants. 

This business segment also includes the design and supply of evaporation and membrane-based (RO) 

distillate water remineralisation plants. 

In July 2019, the company was awarded a contract from the Buenos Aires municipal authorities (Aysa) 

to build a pre-treatment waste water plant at the Riachuelo site in Buenos Aires, Argentina as a joint 

venture with Acciona Agua. The Riachuelo plant has an initial inlet works comprising a pumping 

section followed by coarse, fine and extra fine screens, followed by grit and de-greasing sections and a 

final lifting station. Its processing capacity is 27 cubic metres/second. 

During the year, the company continued to design the water treatment plant at the Yenikapi site as per 

the contract acquired in 2018 as part of a joint venture with the Turkish companies Alkatas and Alke.  

The client is the Instanbul Water and Sewerage Administration (ISKI) and the plant consists of a filter 

section with capacity of 1,728,000 cubic metres/day (course, medium and fine screening) and a waste 

water treatment section using the sludge treatment technology with capacity of 450,000 cubic 

metres/day.  

In 2019, the company completed the tests and delivered the Atakoy plant in Istanbul (Turkey) to the 

customer. The plant uses the sludge treatment technology and was built as part of a joint venture with 

the Turkish company Alkatas. It has a capacity of 240,000 cubic metres/day. As part of the same 

contract, the company completed construction and rolled out the MBR plant with a capacity of 20,000 

cubic metres/day. 

During the year, the joint venture also operated the water treatment plant for the tunnel construction 

waste water generated by the boring of the Isarco River Underpass. This plant has a capacity of 21,600 

cubic metres/day. 

 

Waste-to-Energy 

In the second half of 2019, the company was awarded the contract for a new WtE project with other 

companies. 
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The contract is divided into two parts and includes the design and supply for the revamping of the WtE 

plant of the Rennes municipality (France), which processes 140,000 tonnes/year of urban solid waste 

and generates 15 MW of electricity. 

 

Desalination by renewable energy 

During the year, the company continued the in-depth technical and financial assessment of an optimised 

solution to build a fully self-sufficient plant in energy terms, which can produce distilled water using 

solar energy at the smallest possible unit cost. 

 

 

IT SYSTEMS 

During the year, the company continued to upgrade its IT equipment.  

It invested in its software to comply with the new methods to optimise the planning, performance and 

management of construction contracts. 

It made new internal applications available for remote use to manage the documents and logistics of a 

project. 

COMMUNICATION 

The communication project, launched in 2018, covered various marketing aspects to reinforce the 

company’s reputation on the market and emphasise its membership of Salini Impregilo Group. 

For this reason and together with the parent, Salini Impregilo, the company continued projects to 

reinforce its name on the water desalination and treatment market. 

In 2019, these included “The Future of Water”, a section of the company’s internet site where it 

regularly publishes articles on “Trends and Innovation”, “Facts and Data”, and “People and Ideas”, all 

based on the issue of “Water” obviously.  

The company also continued to attend the main sector seminars to consolidate its international 

leadership role in the water desalination and treatment sector. 

 

 

EQUITY INVESTMENTS 

 

Fisia Italimpianti e Acciona Agua UT (Riachuelo plant) 

In 2019, Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. Sucursal Argentina and Acciona Agua S.A. Sucursal Argentina set 

up a joint venture (“UTE”, Unión Transitoria de Empresas) to carry out the Riachuelo Lot 2 contract. 
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The joint venture had an initial operating fund of ARS200,000 contributed by the two joint venturers 

as follows:   

• 65% Fisia Italimpianti  S.p.A. Sucursal Argentina; 

• 35% Acciona Agua S.A. Sucursal Argentina. 

The contract was awarded in August 2019 and the joint venture then prepared the executive designs 

which were at an advanced stage of completion at year end. 

Brennero Galleriacque S.c.r.l. 

The consortium company was set up in 2017 to carry out the activities related to the operation of the 

water treatment plant as part of the works for the Isarco River Underpass lot of the Brenner Tunnel 

“sub lot of the main works”. The contract was awarded by Isarco S.c. a r.l. to the joint venture set up 

by Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. and Passavant Impianti S.p.A.. 

The consortium company recharges its costs to the two partners and does not make a profit. Therefore, 

its result for 2019 was €0. 

In November 2019, the consortium company and its two partners received formal notification from the 

customer requesting the term of the service contract to operate the water treatment plant in Fortezza 

(Bolzano) be shortened and terminated on 15 January 2020.  

The consortium company accordingly took steps to terminate all the contracts entered into with third 

parties for the operation of the plant. 

 

Fisia Ve Alkataş İş Ortakliği and Fisia – Alkataş – Alke İş Ortakliği JV (Atakoy and Yenikapi plants, 

Turkey) 

Work continued on the Atakoy Project in 2019. The company was awarded the contract in 2016 as part 

of a joint venture with Alkataş Construction J.S.C. to build phase 2 of the state-of-the-art waste water 

treatment plant in Ataköy for ISKI. This project is a cornerstone of the urban waste water treatment 

programme for the heavily populated city of Istanbul and the project’s objective is to improve the 

environmental situation of the Bosphorus Strait and the Marmara Sea. The contract is worth roughly 

€84 million and is being carried out by a joint venture comprising the company and the Turkish 

company Alkatas (50:50) as described above. At year end, the contract was 99.38% complete. The 

project will be completed by the end of March 2020. 
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Project Yenikapi is an approximate €50 million contract signed for the construction of a new waste 

water treatment plant in Istanbul, Turkey. Its acquisition confirms the company’s role as a key player 

in the design and construction of plants that improve the ecosystem. The project is being carried out by 

a joint venture of Fisia Italimpianti and the Turkish companies Alkataş and Alke. It has encountered 

delays with respect to the customer’s approval of the designs, partly as a result of changes in the 

organisational structure following the mayoral elections in the Turkish capital. Construction work is 

slated to start in early 2020. 

In August 2018, the company set up a new subsidiary, Fisia Mühendislik ve Inşaat A. Ş. (Fisia 

Engineering and Construction JSC), in Istanbul to scope out the opportunities in the Turkish market. 

 

U.T.E. Abeima Fisia Shuaibah and Fisia Abeima LLC (Shuaibah plant, Saudi Arabia) 

This contract was awarded in 2017 and consists of the design, supply and construction of a reverse 

osmosis desalination plant in the Shuaibah area to provide potable water to the cities of Jeddah, Medina 

and Taif. 

The contract is being performed on a project financing basis by a SPE owned by ACWA Power, a 

major Saudi developer of energy generation and seawater desalination projects. 

It is worth approximately €215 million and is being carried out by Fisia Italimpianti as a 50:50 joint 

venture with the Spanish company Abengoa. 

In April 2019, the plant started producing water in advance of the originally-established date. It was 

built in just 21 months, gaining global recognition as a fast track project. The joint venture delivered 

the plant to the customer with the taking over certificate within the agreed timeline. 

 

 

U.T.E. Abeima Fisia Salalah, Fisia LLC, Fisia Abeima Salalah JV (Salalah plant, Oman) 

In December 2017, the company was awarded a contract worth more than USD100 million as part of a 

joint venture to build a reverse osmosis seawater desalination plant to provide potable water to the 

Dhofar region. The plant is the second project assigned by ACWA Power, thus strengthening the joint 

venture’s relationship with one of the largest international investors in the water and energy sectors. 

The plant is currently at the commissioning stage and negotiations are underway with the customer 

about the possibility of producing potable water a few months ahead of schedule.   
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HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

The following table summarises information about the company’s workforce at year end. 

 

Number  31/12/2019  31/12/2018 

Managers 10 10 

Junior managers 

and white collars 

87 88 

Total 97 98 

 

During the year, 12 people joined the company and 13 left. At year end, the company’s foreign branches 

had 13 employees. 

 

 

 

ORGANISATIONAL MODEL AND CODE OF CONDUCT   

During 2018, DNV Det Norske Veritas PK Consulting completed its audit performed on the 

recommendations of the supervisory body in its report on the second half of 2017. The audit was 

performed to update the company’s organisational model to comply with the most recent regulatory 

requirements, including those about personal data protection (Regulation (EU) no. 2016/679 enacted 

on 25 May 2018). As a result, a new model in line with article 6 of Legislative decree no. 231/01 was 

proposed and approved by the company’s board of directors with its resolution of 11 June 2018. Its 

design is based on the company’s internal procedures. 

In 2019, the company updated the model to reflect the changes made to its organisational structure, 

process management and the new predicate crimes, namely, cycercrime and trading in influence crime. 

This will require performance of the related risk assessment.  

During the year, training courses were provided to senior management and onboarding sessions to the 

new hires.  

As provided for by the model, during 2019, the supervisory body regularly carried out its checks and 

reported on its findings to the competent bodies. 
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RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

The company carries out research and development activities using an integrated cross-company 

system that covers all its internal units. 

It continuously reviews each product line’s characteristics to ensure they meet market trends and 

commercial strategies together with the technical and operating bodies. 

Specifically:  

Desalination technologies 

The evaporation desalination processes (thermal plants) have been the most commonly used technology 

for the generation of potable water from seawater since the 1970’s. 

However, this technology has been almost completely abandoned in recent years and desalination 

plants are now nearly entirely built using membrane technologies (reverse osmosis), which offer 

significant benefits in terms of energy consumption and a positive environmental impact. 

As a result, the company focused its research activities on studying these technologies to: 

• reduce energy consumption; 

• improve the intake seawater pre-treatment processes; 

• optimise the permeate’s post-treatment processes. 

Reduce energy consumption 

The company developed new operating methods for RO plants that consider seasonal trends in the 

intake water to optimise electricity consumption while concurrently reducing investment costs by 

scaling up the plants. 

Pre-treatment of the intake water 

The previously-developed calculation models for the RO plants’ pre-treatment technologies were 

validated by comparing the plants built by the company in the last two years. 

Specifically, the technologies checked were: 

• high speed dissolved air floatation systems; 

• integrated dissolved air floatation and filtration with pressure or gravity filters systems. 

The latter technology is that used in the Salalah plant in Oman, the construction of which is at an 

advanced stage. 

The floatation technology is an important breakthrough for the pre-treatment of water with high algae 

content. It is frequently used in seawater reverse osmosis plants. 

The company is assessing the feasibility of a high speed floatation project which would be a 

considerable improvement on the traditional technology. 
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The studies’ objectives are to identify a preferred method to optimise the pre-treatment system and the 

operating processes when the plant is fully operational depending on the characteristics of the water 

being treated. 

Remineralisation plants for the desalinated water 

In previous years, the company registered two patents for the post-treatment of the distillate produced 

by both thermal and reverse osmosis plants or the water compounds produced by hybrid plants. 

These patents are the result of studies carried out by the company in previous years at the Genoa 

University and they were used in the plants supplied as part of the MIRFA contract in the United Arab 

Emirates. 

The research and development unit also developed a model for the post-treatment of the permeate from 

reverse osmosis plants that use calcium gravity filters. 

 

 

QUALITY, SAFETY AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

 

The company has an integrated quality, occupational health and safety and environmental management 

system that has been certified by Det Norske Veritas German Lloyd in accordance with the ISO 

9001:2015, BS OHSAS 18001:2007 and ISO 14001:2015 standards.  

 

Accredia EA 34 and EA 28 sector certifications  

 

The company maintained the certificates for two sectors, ED 34 for the design, commercial, 

procurement, human resources and inspection processes and EA 28 for the assembly and 

commissioning processes as per the terms of the agreement with Accredia. 

Quality 

In September 2019, DVN GL performed its annual audit of the company with the first inspection for 

the maintenance of the ISO 9001 certificate, which it confirmed after visiting the Genoa head office 

and the Salalah Oman work site. The certificate expires on 29 October 2021. 

In 2019, the company reviewed the procedures and instructions for the system to ensure they comply 

with its parent’s procedures and are up-to-date and reflect the operating situation, the mandatory and 

regulatory requirements and the plans to improve its organisation, in line with the actions scheduled by 

management at the start of the year. 

It completed the update of the quality management system and related procedures, including the 

integrated operating system manual, to comply with the 2015 version of ISO 9001. 
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The company’s key objectives were: 

•  to ensure compliance with the organisational, management and control model as per Legislative 

decree no. 231/01 resolved on by the company’s board of directors on 11 June 2018 with inclusion of 

the new predicate crimes; 

• to perform an internal audit in September 2019 of all the processes that can or could affect product 

quality; 

•  to improve the internal operating processes and their interaction; 

 

Health and safety 

In March 2019, DNV GL performed its annual audit with its first inspection for the maintenance of the 

BS OHSAS 18001 certificate, which it confirmed after visiting the Genoa head office and the Salalah 

Oman work site. The certificate expires on 11 March 2021. 

In 2019, the company reviewed the procedures and instructions for the system to ensure they comply 

with the parent’s procedures, are up-to-date and reflect the operating situation, the mandatory and 

regulatory requirements and the plans to improve its organisation and the prevention and control 

requirements pursuant to the reference international regulation and Legislative decree no. 81/2008, in 

line with the actions programmed by management at the start of the year.  

 

The company’s key objectives were: 

•  to ensure compliance with the organisational, management and control model as per Legislative 

decree no. 231/01 resolved on by the company’s board of directors on 11 June 2018 with inclusion of 

the new predicate crimes; 

•  to analyse the internal procedures to ensure compliance with health and safety standards; 

•  to perform an internal audit in November 2019 to check all the accident prevention processes and 

that they comply with the current legislation; 

•  to introduce measures to improve and monitor the accident prevention and protection activities; 

•  to update the occupational health and safety system and related procedures to migrate to the new 

version of ISO 45001, which will replace BS OHSAS 18001 by the end of 2020; 

•  to improve the internal operating processes and their interaction; 
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Environment 

In July 2019, DVN GL performed its annual audit of the company for its recertification and issue of 

the new ISO 14001:2015 certificate, which expires on 1 August 2022, after visiting the Genoa head 

office and the Salalah Oman work site. 

In 2019, the company reviewed the procedures and instructions for the system to ensure they comply 

with its parent’s procedures and are up-to-date and reflect the operating situation, the mandatory and 

regulatory requirements and the plans to improve its organisation, in line with the actions scheduled by 

management at the start of the year. 

 

The company’s key objectives were:  

•  to ensure compliance with the organisational, management and control model as per Legislative 

decree no. 231/01 resolved on by the company’s board of directors on 11 March 2018 with inclusion 

of the new predicate crimes; 

•  to analyse the internal procedures to ensure compliance with environmental standards; 

•  to perform an internal audit in May 2019 to check all the environmental processes and compliance 

with the current legislation; 

•  to introduce measures to improve and monitor the environmental prevention and protection activities; 

•  to improve the internal operating processes and their interaction; 

 

The certifying bodies’ reports issued after their audits for quality, safety and environmental certification 

did not identify any cases of non-compliance. 
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Transactions with related parties, which are shown in the next table, take place on an arm’s length basis. 

 

 
RECEIVABLES PAYABLES 

 

Financial -  
due within 
one year 

Trade - due 
within one 

year 

Financial 
- due 
within 

one year 

Trade - due within 
one year 

Other 
pay-
ables 

 

Parents 
Salini Impregilo S.p.A. - 95 3,120 229 - 
Salini Costruttori S.p.A. 269 - - - - 

Total 269 95 3,120 229 - 

       
Subsidiaries      
Brennero Galleriacque 
S.c.r.l. 598 2 - 537 - 
Fisia LLC 26 - - - 343 
Fisia Alkatas JV 547 1,951 - - - 
Fisia Mühendislik 80 - - - - 
Fisia Alkatas Alke JV - 31 - - - 
Fisia It – Acciona UTE 413 448 - - - 

Total 1,664 2,432 - 537 343 
     
Associates     
Fisia Abeima LLC 1,335 - - - - 
Abeima Fisia Salalah UTE - 555 - - - 
UTE Abeima Fisia 
Shuaibah - 273 4,006 - - 

Total 1,335 828 4,006 - - 
     

Subsidiaries of parents 
Fisia Ambiente S.p.A. - 22 - - - 
Isarco S.c.r.l. - 240 - - - 
Salini Impregilo – U.A.E. - - - 145 - 
Salini Impregilo Saudi 
Arabia - - - 1 - 
Salini Impregilo Argentina - - 445 28 - 
Salini Impregilo Qatar - 16 - 55 - 
Gestione Napoli S.r.l. in liq. - -  - - - 
Iglys - - 136 - - 
Salini Impregilo Brasile - - - 28 - 

Total - 278 581 257 - 
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TOTAL 3,268 3,633 7,707 1,023 343 
     

 

 

COSTS REVENUE 

       

  

 Purchases 
of goods 

and 
services 

Financial 
charges 

Sales of goods 
and services 

Other 
revenues 

Financial 
income 

        
       

        
Parents        

Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  334 30 78          -    - 
Salini Costruttori S.p.A.  - - - - 8 

Total   334 30 78 - 8 
       

 
Subsidiaries 

 
     

Fisia & Alkatas JV  1 4 54 65 - 
Brennero Galleriacque 
S.c.r.l. 

 
537 - 85 2 2 

Fisia Alkatas & Alke JV  - - - 31 - 
Fisia It – Acciona UTE  - - 142 301 - 

Total  538 4 281 399 2 
       
 
Associates 

 
     

Abeima Fisia Salalah UTE  - - 1,788 387 - 
UTE Abeima Fisia 
Shuaibah 

 
- - 581 470 - 

Total  - - 2,369 857 - 

Subsidiaries of parents   
Fisia Ambiente S.p.A.  - - 48                  6 - 
Isarco S.c.r.l.  - - 637 - - 
Salini Impregilo – U.A.E.  32 5 - - - 
Salini Impregilo - Argentina                 69 5 - - - 
Salini Impregilo Qatar  56 - - - - 
Gestione Napoli S.r.l. in liq.  - - 4 - - 
Iglys  - - - - - 
Salini Impregilo Brasile  27 - - - - 

Total  184 10 689 6 - 
 

 

 
     

Total  1,056 44 3,417 1,262 10 
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OUTLOOK 

 

The company has prepared a five-year 2020-2024 business plan, which is substantially a continuation 

of previous plans in terms of the company’s products and geographical markets. 

It includes financial projections for the five-year period and is based on assumptions, deemed 

reasonable by the directors, about: 

 - its potential order pipeline;  

 - contract profitability; 

 - the sustainability of the financial plan. 

Specifically, the business plan provides for acquisitions of more than €1 billion, average annual 

production (including through the investees) of more than €250 million and operating profits from its 

second year. 

At 31 December 2019, the company fell under the scope of article 2447 of the Italian Civil Code as it 

has a net deficit of €1,592,433.24. 

On 21 February 2020, the parent informed the company, upon its request, that it waived its right to 

financial receivables of €5,365,982.48 existing at that date. 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. has confirmed that it will provide the company with financial assistance in 2020 

should this become necessary. 

 

The company’s board of directors discussed the business plan (as summarised above) during its meeting 

of 5 March 2020. 
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ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL POSITION, PERFORMANCE AND CASH 

FLOWS  

FINANCIAL POSITION 

 (Thousands of Euros)   31/12/2019   31/12/2018 Variation 
       
A. NET FIXED ASSETS      

 Intangible fixed assets  125  129 (4) 

 Tangible fixed assets  121  132 (11) 

 Financial fixed assets   8,780   8,895 (115) 

   9,026   9,156 (130) 

       

B. WORKING CAPITAL      

 Work in progress net of progress payments   (1,641)  (1,455) (186) 

 Payments on account to suppliers  174  509 (335) 

 Trade receivables  9,072  7,181 1,891 

 Other assets  267  348 (81) 

 Trade payables  (5,157)  (8,163) 3,006 

  Other liabilities   (2,542)  (2,179) (363) 

 Provisions for risks  (5,525)  (13) (5,513) 

   (5,352)  (3,773) (1,580) 

       

C. INVESTED CAPITAL LESS CURRENT      

 LIABILITIES  3,674  5,383 (1,710) 

       
D. EMPLOYEES’ LEAVING ENTITLEMENT (869)   (898) 29 

       

E. NET CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS   2,805   4,486 (1,681) 

       

 covered by:      

F. OWN FUNDS      

 Paid-up share capital  3,400  3,400 - 

 Reserves and retained earnings  6,311  359 5,952 

 Net profit (loss) for the year  (11,303)   49 (11,352) 

   (1,592)   3,808 (5,401) 

       

G. NET FINANCIAL DEBT    

 Non-current financial receivables  -  - - 

 Current loans and borrowings  7,887  3,259 4,628 

 Non-current loans and borrowings  -  - - 

 Liquid funds and current financial receivables  (3,490)  (2,582) (909) 

   4,397   678 3,719 

           

H. TOTAL AS IN E.   2,805   4,486 (1,681) 
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CALCULATION AND ALLOCATION OF ADDED VALUE            

 

(Thousands of Euros)   2019   2018 

     

Production revenues  4,237  7,777 

Other revenues and income  5,264  1,371 

       

PRODUCTION REVENUES  9,501  9,147 

     

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods  (84)  (317) 

Services  (3,704)  (3,924) 

Use of third party assets  (497)  (515) 

Utilisations of provisions for risks and charges  25  - 

Other operating costs  (715)  (806) 

       

ADDED VALUE PRODUCED  4,475  3,586 

     

Write-backs/(write-downs) of equity investments  (8,335)  3,857 

Other financial income (expense)   148   (222) 

TOTAL ADDED VALUE  (3,712)  7,220 

     

allocated as follows:     

 - to employees  (8,261)  (8,172) 

 - to financial backers  36  19 
 - (income tax expense) / income from national tax 
consolidation scheme   736   1,062 

SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY  (11,201)  129 

     

to invested capital  (102)  (81) 

(amortisation and depreciation)     

     

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR   (11,303)   49 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A.                                                                              

Single-member company managed and coordinated by Salini Impregilo S.p.A.
Head office in Via De Marini 1 – 16149 GENOA (GE)   Tax code 02340830997

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019
Euro Euro

BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

A) Share capital proceeds to be received:

B) Fixed assets:

I. Intangible fixed assets
3) Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 18.245                14.514               

4) Concessions, trademarks, licences and similar rights - -

7) Other 106.498              114.477             

Total intangible fixed assets 124.743              128.991

II. Tangible fixed assets
2) Plant and machinery 2.855                  3.770                 

3) Industrial and commercial equipment - -

4) Other assets 118.569              128.238             

Total tangible fixed assets 121.424              132.008

III. Financial fixed assets
1) Equity investments:

a) subsidiaries 2.642.202           1.798.882          

b) associates 6.137.893           7.096.207          

8.780.095           8.895.089          

2) Financial receivables - -
Total financial fixed assets 8.780.095           8.895.089

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 9.026.262           9.156.088

C) Current assets

   I. Inventory   
3) Contract work in progress                         -                          -   

5) Payments on account               174.270              508.848 

              174.270 508.848

II. Receivables
1) Trade receivables

- due within one year            5.454.737           3.368.953 

- due after one year -              -

2) From subsidiaries

- due within one year            2.431.882           2.979.100 

- due after one year -              -

3) From associates

- due within one year               827.912              453.453 

- due after one year - -

4) From parents

- due within one year                 95.734                        -   

- due after one year -              -
5) From subsidiaries of parents

- due within one year               261.399              379.020 

- due after one year

5-bis) Tax receivables  

- due within one year                 36.041                24.264 

- due after one year -              -

5-quater) From others

- due within one year               150.338              231.655 

- due after one year - -

Total receivables            9.258.043 7.436.445

III.  Current financial assets:

7) Financial assets related to cash pooling arrangements            3.268.881           1.964.354 

Total current financial assets

            3.268.881 1.964.354

 IV. Liquid funds:   
1) Bank and postal accounts               211.657              606.659 

3) Cash-in-hand and cash equivalents                   9.788                10.687 

Total liquid funds 221.445 617.346

C) TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS          12.922.639 10.526.993

D) Prepayments and accrued income:

1) Other prepayments and accrued income                 80.695                92.376 

                80.695 92.376

TOTAL ASSETS          22.029.596 19.775.457
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BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES Euro Euro

A) Net equity (deficit): 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

I.     Share capital 3.400.000 3.400.000

II.    Share premium reserve - -

III.   Revaluation reserves - -

IV.    Legal reserve 4.586 2.151

V.     Statutory reserves - -

VI.   Other reserves 

 - reserve for unrealised exchange rate gains 40.865 40.865

 - translation reserve 172.939 270.083

 - reserve to cover losses 6.000.000 -

VII. Hedging reserve - -

VIII. Retained earnings 92.634 46.364

IX. Net profit (loss) for the year (11.303.457) 48.706

X. Reserve for own shares - -

Total net equity (deficit) (1.592.433) 3.808.169

B) Provisions for risks and charges:

4) Other 5.525.371 12.865

Total provisions for risks and charges 5.525.371 12.865

C) Employees' leaving entitlement 869.141 897.647

D) Payables:

4) Bank loans and borrowings

- due within one year 180.345 -

- due after one year - -
180.345 -

6) Payments on account

- due within one year 1.640.876 1.455.040

- due after one year - -

1.640.876 1.455.040

7) Trade payables

- due within one year 4.133.384 7.309.381

- due after one year - 8.500

4.133.384 7.317.881

9) Payable to subsidiaries

- due within one year 880.968 1.581.994

- due after one year - -

880.968 1.581.994

10) Payable to associates

- due within one year 4.005.697 2.620.087

- due after one year - -

4.005.697 2.620.087

11) Payables to parents

- due within one year 3.349.820 125.658

- due after one year - -

3.349.820 125.658

11-bis) Payables to subsidiaries of parents

- due within one year 837.525 113.630

- due after one year - -

837.525 113.630

12) Tax payables

- due within one year 438.242 425.007

- due after one year - -

438.242 425.007

13)  Social security charges payable 

- due within one year 656.266 589.648

- due after one year - -

656.266 589.648

14) Other payables

- due within one year 973.948 760.205

- due after one year - -

973.948 760.205

Total payables 17.097.071 14.989.150

E) Accrued expenses and deferred income:

1) other accrued expenses and deferred income 130.447 67.626

130.447 67.626

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22.029.596 19.775.457
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Euro Euro

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 2019 2018

A) Production revenues:

1) Turnover from sales and services 4.237.338 11.586.725

2) Change in work in progress

3) Change in contract work in progress - (3.810.051)

4) Internal work capitalised

5) Other revenues and income 5.263.528 1.370.626

Total production revenues 9.500.865 9.147.300

B) Production cost:

6) Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods 83.845 316.801

7) Services 3.704.236 3.921.799

8) Use of third party assets 497.283 517.130

9) Personnel expenses: -

a) Wages and salaries 5.987.431 6.107.866

b) Social security contributions 1.542.029 1.439.521

c) Employees' leaving entitlement 391.606 411.944

e) Other costs 339.611 212.506

Total 8.260.677 8.171.837

10) Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs:
a) Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 47.259 29.810

b) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 54.622 50.815

Total 101.881 80.625

12) Provisions for risks 25.000 -

14) Other operating costs 715.101 805.954

Total production cost 13.388.024 13.814.146

Operating loss (A-B) (3.887.158) (4.666.846)

C) Financial income and charges:

16) Other financial income
 d) other income:

- from parents 8.395 18.530

- from subsidiaries 2.462 -

- other 574.879 4.864

Total 585.736 23.394

585.736 23.394

17) Interest and other financial charges:

                   - to subsidiaries 4.388                  29.820

- to parents 30.487                -

- other 18.254                7.192

Total 53.129,20 37.012

              17 bis) Net exchange rate losses (348.391) (189.958)

Net financial income (charges) (15+17-17) 184.216,39 (203.576)

D) Adjustments to financial assets and liabilities

18) Write-backs
a) equity investments 504.121 5.940.341

19) Write-downs
a) equity investments 8.839.166 2.083.542

Total adjustments (18-19) (8.335.045) 3.856.799

Loss before tax (A-B+-C+-D) (12.037.987) (1.013.623)

20) Income taxes:
                    a) Current taxes (1.565) -

                    d) Income from national tax consolidation scheme 736.095 1.062.329

Total 734.530 1.062.329

Net profit (loss) for the year (11.303.457) 48.706

Chairman

Gianfranco Catrini
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Cash flow statement Euro Euro

2019 2018
A. Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit (loss) for the year (11.303.457) 48.706

Income taxes (734.530) (1.062.329)
Interest income/(expense) (560.632) 8.586
Dividends - -
(Gains)/losses on the sale of assets - 1.741

1. Net profit (loss) before income taxes, interest, dividends and gains/losses on the sale 

of assets
(12.598.619) (1.003.296)

Non-monetary adjustments not affecting net working capital
Accruals to provisions 25.000 -
Accruals for employees' leaving entitlement 391.606 411.944
Release of provisions for risks - -
Amortisation and depreciation 101.881 80.625
Write-downs (write-backs) 8.335.045 (3.856.799)
Other non-monetary adjustments 5.902.856 -

2. Cash flows before changes in net working capital 2.157.769 (4.367.526)

Changes in net working capital
Decrease in inventory - 278.651
(Decrease)/increase in payments on account and advances 185.836 (501.185)
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables (2.085.784) 789.523
Decrease/(increase) in receivables from group companies 290.380 (100.863)
Decrease/(increase) in other current assets 81.221 (1.326)
Decrease in trade payables (3.184.497) (1.944.500)
Increase in payables to group companies 4.632.527 644.152
Increase in other current liabilities 356.417 500.384
Other changes in net working capital (advances to suppliers) 334.578 409.089

3. Cash flows after changes in net working capital 2.768.446 (4.293.601)

Other  adjustments

Interest collected/(paid) 560.632 (8.586)
Income taxes 736.095 1.062.329
Dividends collected - -
Utilisation of employees' leaving entitlement (420.112) (454.411)
Utilisation of provisions - -

4. Cash flows after other adjustments 3.645.061 (3.694.269)

Cash flows generated by (used in) operating activities (A) 3.645.061 (3.694.269)

B. Cash flows from investing activities

Tangible fixed assets
(Investments) (44.078) (88.537)
Disinvestments - -

Intangible fixed assets
(Investments) (43.011) (135.136)
Disinvestments - -

Financial fixed assets 
(Investments) (2.829.690) (532.417)
Disinvestments - -

Current financial assets
(Investments) - -
Disinvestments - -

Acquisition or sale of subsidiaries or business units net of cash acquired - -

Cash flows used in investing activities (B) (2.916.779) (756.091)

C. Cash flows from financing activities

Third party funds
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets related to cash pooling arrangements (1.304.527) 2.767.464
Increase in short-term bank borrowings 180.345                     -
Increase (decrease) in loans and borrowings from other financial backers - -
Increase in loans -                              2.620.983
Decrease in loans -                              (1.409.777)

Own funds
Proceeds from issue of share capital 
Sale (repurchase) of own shares - -
Dividends (and interim dividends) paid - -

Cash flows generated by (used in) financing activities (C) (1.124.182) 3.978.670

Decrease in liquid funds (A ± B ± C) (395.899) (471.690)

Opening liquid funds 617.344 1.089.035 

Closing liquid funds 221.445 617.344 

ndimuro
Macchina da scrivere
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Notes to the 

financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

I - Basis of preparation 

 

Basis of presentation 

The financial statements of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. (the “company”) have been prepared on a going 

concern basis as set out in the 2020-2024 business plan approved on 5 March 2020 and described in 

the “Outlook” section of the Directors’ report. 

Its parent, Salini Impregilo S.p.A., has confirmed that it will support the company in 2020, should 

this be necessary, to facilitate its achievement of the targets set out in the 2020-2024 business plan 

and its related commitments. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of article 2423 and 

following articles of the Italian Civil Code, interpreted in the context of and integrated by the 

reporting standards promulgated by the Italian Accounting Standard Setter. They consist of a balance 

sheet, a profit and loss account, a cash flow statement and these notes.  

Each balance sheet, profit and loss account and cash flow statement caption presents the 

corresponding figures of the previous year. Where necessary, the latter are adjusted for comparative 

purposes and the related effects are disclosed in the notes, if material. The cash flow statement shows 

the reasons for increases and decreases in liquid funds during the year and has been prepared under 

the indirect method, using the layout provided for by OIC 10. 

The company does not prepare consolidated financial statements even though it has controlling 

investments as it is directly controlled by Salini Impregilo S.p.A., with registered office in Milan 

(Italy), and indirectly by Salini Simonpietro e C. S.a.p.A., with registered office in Rome (Italy), 

which prepare consolidated financial statements of the smallest and largest group of companies that 

include the parent as a subsidiary, respectively. The consolidated financial statements of Salini 

Impregilo Group is available on the webside www.salini-impregilo.com, while the consolidated 

financial statements of Salini Simonpietro e C. S.a.p.a. are filed with the competent chamber of 

commerce as required by law. 

The amounts presented in the balance sheet, profit and loss account and cash flow statement are in 

Euros, without decimal points, while those disclosed in the notes are expressed in thousands of Euros, 

except as otherwise specified. 

The relevant section of the Directors’ report provides information about the company’s transactions 

with its subsidiaries, associates, parents, subsidiaries of parents and other related parties. These 

transactions take place on an arm’s length basis. 

Significant-post balance sheet events, the proposal for approval of the financial statements and off-

balance sheet commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities are presented in specific sections of 

these notes.  
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Accounting policies 

The financial statements have been prepared in Euros and in a transparent manner to give a true and 

fair view of the company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The financial 

statements captions have been measured in accordance with the general principles of prudence and 

accruals on a going-concern basis. Captions have been recognised and presented in accordance with 

the substance over form principle, if in compliance with the Italian Civil Code and the OIC.  The 

accounting policies are unchanged from the previous year to ensure the comparability of the 

company’s financial statements over the years.  

 

No exceptional events took place during the year, which would have led the company to depart from 

the accounting policies, as permitted by article 2423.5 of the Italian Civil Code, in order to give a true 

and fair view of its financial position and results of operations. Moreover, the company did not make 

any revaluations under specific laws. 

 

Management and coordination 

As required by articles 2497 and 2497-septies of the Italian Civil Code, it should be noted that the 

company is managed and coordinated by Salini Impregilo S.p.A.. 

 

The key figures from the most recently approved financial statements (31 December 2018) of the 

direct parent are provided below in accordance with article 2497-bis of the Italian Civil Code. The 

parent, Salini Impregilo S.p.A., registered office in Via dei Missaglia 97, Milan, prepares 

consolidated financial statements which can be found on its webside www.salini-impregilo.com. 

 

The company has elected to join the national tax consolidation scheme for 2018 with its parent as the 

tax consolidator. This option is for three years, i.e., until 2020. 

 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 

December 2018 

 

Key figures  

Thousands of Euros  

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,928,807 

CURRENT ASSETS 3,986,527 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,915,335 

EQUITY  

       - Share capital  544,740 

       - Share premium 120,798 

       - Other reserves   188,891 

         Other comprehensive income 343 

       - Losses carried forward (119,123) 

       - Profit for the year 109,550 

 TOTAL EQUITY 845,200 

 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,736,200 

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,333,935 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,915,335 
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INCOME STATEMENT  

 TOTAL REVENUE 3,068,299 

 TOTAL COSTS (2,935,794) 

 NET FINANCING COSTS (35,841) 

 INCOME TAXES (58,796) 

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (109,550) 

 

Fixed assets 

 

Intangible fixed assets 

 

They are recognised at acquisition cost.  

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights and other intangible fixed assets are amortised in 

line with their residual income generating potential. 

 

Tangible fixed assets 

 

They are initially recognised at acquisition cost, including the related transaction costs, net of 

depreciation. They have not been revalued. Gains and losses on their sale form part of the net profit 

of the year in which the sale is made. 

Leasehold improvement costs are allocated to the relevant assets only when they lengthen their useful 

lives. Pursuant to the principle of materiality as per article 2423.4 of the Italian Civil Code and the 

reference OIC, the depreciation rates are halved in the first year of depreciation of the assets. The 

rates applied to each category are set out below: 

 

 

If, at the reporting date, there are indications of impairment losses on tangible and intangible fixed 

assets, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated. If the recoverable amount, being the higher 

of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, is lower than the corresponding carrying amount, the 

assets are written down.  

The write-down is not maintained in subsequent years if the reasons therefor cease to exist. The write-

down is reversed up to the amount the asset would have had if the write-down had never taken place, 

that is, net of the amortisation/depreciation that would have been recognised in the absence of the 

write-down. Write-downs of goodwill and deferred charges cannot be reversed. 

 

Ordinary maintenance and repair costs are expensed when incurred.  

 

Financial fixed assets 

 

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are measured using the equity method. 

Equity-accounted investments are initially recognised at acquisition cost, including the related 

transaction costs, which comprise bank and financial brokerage charges, i.e., commissions, costs and 

taxes.  

 

  

Light construction 10% 

Plant and machinery 25%-15% 

Equipment 15% 

Furniture and equipment 12%-20%       

Vehicles  25% 



FISIA ITALIMPIANTI S.p.A.  

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 

   

 

34

Upon initial recognition, the acquisition cost of an equity investment is compared to the relevant share 

of the investee’s net equity at the acquisition date or, alternatively, that resulting from its most recent 

financial statements. 

 

If an initial positive difference is identified which can be attributed to higher carrying amounts of the 

investee’s assets, measured at present value, or to goodwill, the investment is recognised at 

acquisition cost, including the initial positive difference. Otherwise, the investment is impaired and 

the write-down is recognised as a write-down of equity investments in the profit and loss account. 

 

If an initial negative difference is identified which can be attributed to a good deal, the investment is 

recognised at the investee’s higher net equity, adjusted compared to its cost, recognising an 

undistributable reserve in net equity as a balancing entry. Should the initial negative difference be 

attributable to assets recognised at higher carrying amounts than their recoverable amounts, liabilities 

recognised at lower carrying amounts than their settlement amounts or forecast losses, the investment 

is initially recognised at acquisition cost and the difference is recorded off-the-books as a provision 

for future risks and charges. The company will use this provision in future years to adjust the 

investee’s net profits or losses, in order to reflects the assumptions made upon acquisition. 

 

For equity accounting purposes, the company used the financial statements approved by the investees’ 

share/quotaholders, or the draft financial statements formally prepared by the investees’ boards of 

directors, if the share/quotaholders’ meetings called to approve the financial statements have not yet 

been held. 

 

The net profit or loss for the year and net equity shown in an investee’s financial statements are 

subject to the same adjustments required for consolidation purposes. The company’s share of an 

investee’s adjusted net profit or loss increases or decreases the carrying amount of the investment, 

with a balancing entry in the profit and loss account. Dividends received reduce the investment’s 

carrying amount. Changes in the investee’s net equity that did not affect its net profit or loss for the 

year increase or decrease its carrying amount and the specific undistributable reserve, without 

affecting the company’s profit and loss account. If, as a result of net losses, the carrying amount of 

an investment becomes negative, it is written off and, should the company be legally or otherwise 

bound to support its investee, the losses exceeding the write-off are recognised in the provisions for 

risks and charges. 

 

Pursuant to article 2426 of the Italian Civil Code, any gains arising from equity accounting are 

recognised in a reserve that cannot be distributed to the extent of the amount not used for any 

investor’s “own loss”. Any dividends received from investees make a corresponding amount of that 

reserve available. 

 

If any impairment losses are identified, the investment is written down, even when the resulting 

carrying amount is lower than the amount arising from equity accounting. 

 

The financial statements of investees prepared in foreign currency are translated using: 

- the average annual rate to write back/write down the company’s share of their net profit or 

loss;  

- the closing rate to write back equity investments, recognising the difference in the translation 

reserve (under equity). 
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Receivables and payables 

 

Receivables and payables are recognised at amortised cost, considering the time value of money and, 

for receivables, their estimated realisable value. 

The company recognises receivables at their estimated realisable value by writing down their carrying 

amount through the provision for bad debts, in order to provide for any risk of impairment. To this 

end, the company considers specific indicators based on past trends and any other useful information 

about a probable impairment. The write-downs are estimated on an individual basis for significant 

receivables and collectively for the others, by calculating the expected impairment losses at the 

reporting date. 

 

Foreign currency receivables and payables are translated into Euros using the closing rate. 

Exchange rate gains and losses are recognised in caption 17-bis of the profit and loss account. A 

breakdown between realised and unrealised gains and losses is provided in these notes.   

 

The amortised cost method is not applied when its effects are irrelevant, which is usually the case for 

current payables or when transaction costs, commissions paid between the parties and any other 

difference between the original and settlement amounts at the due date are insignificant. 

 

Furthermore, pursuant to article 12.2 of Legislative decree no. 139/2015, the company opted not to 

recognise receivables and payables arising before 1 January 2016 at amortised cost and did not 

discount them. 

 

 

Prepayments and accrued income, accrued expenses and deferred income 

 

They are recognised on an accruals basis and relate to costs and revenue common to two or more 

years, the amount of which varies over time. 

 

Inventory 

 

Contract work in progress for the construction of assets (or combinations of assets) or for the supply 

of non-standard goods or services is recognised under inventory and measured using the percentage 

of completion method applied to the total consideration. 

 

The company applies the cost-to-cost method to determine the percentage of completion. Any losses 

to complete the contract that can be estimated based on objective evidence or reasonable assumptions 

are expensed in full when they come to light and are included in the calculation of contract work in 

progress.  

 

This method represents the best estimate of the works programme at the date of preparation of the 

financial statements. The company regularly updates the underlying assumptions, which include the 

best estimates of the contract and counterparty risk. 

The carrying amount of contract work in progress agreed in a foreign currency is firstly calculated in 

that currency using the percentage of completion method applied to the contract consideration, after 

which it is translated into Euros using the exchange rate ruling on the invoice date. If the amount 

invoiced is lower than the works’ carrying amount, the difference is translated into Euros at the 

closing rate. Progress billings for work not yet approved by customers are recognised under liabilities.    

Progress billings for each contract may exceed the contract work in progress’ carrying amount or vice 

versa, depending on the contract terms agreed with the customer. 
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Pre-operating costs are expensed in line with the percentage of completion of the project, calculated 

using the method set out above. 

 

Costs to acquire new contracts are expensed if the contracts have not been acquired before the 

reporting date.  

 

Provisions for risks and charges 

 

They include accruals made to cover specific losses and liabilities that are certain or possible, but 

whose amount or due date is unknown at the reporting date given the specific nature of the company’s 

operations.  

 

Provision for future risks and charges 

 

This provision is set up to cover the risk of possible liabilities arising from the settlement of disputes 

or claims for compensation. 

Risks for which a liability is probable are described in these notes without provision as per the OIC. 

No provision is made for remote risks. 

 

The company complies with the general principles of prudence and accruals-basis of accounting when 

measuring provisions and does not set up provisions for generic risks without economic justification.  

 

Provision for labour disputes 

 

This provision includes accruals for possible liabilities arising from labour disputes. 

 

 

Employees’ leaving entitlement 

 

This is the company’s outstanding payable to its employees vested at 31 December 2006, net of any 

advances made.  

 

Law no. 296 of 27 December 2006 (the 2007 Finance Act) introduced new rules for Italian 

employees’ leaving entitlement (TFR) accruing after 1 January 2007. 

As a result of this pension reform: 

- the company retains the entitlements vested up to 31 December 2006; 

-    the entitlements accrued after 1 January 2007 are either, depending on the employees’ explicit 

or tacit agreement: 

 a. transferred to external pension funds; 

b. maintained by the Italian group companies, which transfers them to the INPS (the Italian 

social security institution) treasury fund. 

 

Entitlements accruing after 1 January 2007 continue to be presented in caption B9) “Employees’ 

leaving entitlement” of the profit and loss account. Caption C “Employees leaving entitlement” in the 

balance sheet shows the entitlements vested at 31 December 2006. Caption D13 “Social security 

charges payable” includes the payable accrued at 31 December 2019 for the entitlements still to be 

transferred to the pension funds and social security institutions. 
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Revenues and costs 

Revenues from the sale of goods and the costs to purchase them are recognised when title thereto is 

substantially transferred (transfer of risks and rewards).  

Revenues include changes in work in progress (see the paragraph on Inventory). 

Financial income and charges are recognised on an accruals basis. 

Revenues from services and the costs to purchase them are recognised when the services have been 

rendered or when the related fees are due, in the case of contracts with progress billings. 

Grants and aid are recognised in the profit and loss account when the Group is reasonably certain it 

will receive them. 

Revenues and costs, whose amount or impact is exceptional, are disclosed in a specific section of 

these notes. 

Translation criteria 

Assets and liabilities generated by foreign currency transactions are initially recognised in Euros, 

applying the transaction-date spot rate between the Euro and foreign currency to the foreign currency 

amount. Foreign currency monetary items, including the provisions for risks and charges related to 

foreign currency liabilities, are translated using the closing spot rates. Any resulting gains or losses 

are taken to the profit and loss account. Non-monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities are 

maintained in the balance sheet at the transaction-date exchange rate. Consequently, any exchange 

rate gains or losses are not recognised separately. Any unrealised net exchange rate gain on foreign 

currency monetary items forms part of the net profit or loss for the year and, when the financial 

statements and consequent allocation of the net profit or loss for the year are approved, it is recognised 

in a undistributable reserve for the part not used for the loss for the year, if any. Should the net profit 

for the year be lower than the unrealised net exchange rate gain, the amount recognised in the 

undistributable reserve is equal to the net profit for the year.  

 

Income taxes and deferred taxes 

The company has availed of the option provided for by article 117 and subsequent articles of 

Presidential decree no. 917/86 for the group taxation scheme. Accordingly it transfers its obligation 

to pay IRES to the tax parent, Salini Impregilo S.p.A.. 

Income taxes are calculated using an estimate of the taxable profit in accordance with the ruling tax 

legislation, the applicable exemptions and any tax credits. The company recognises deferred taxes on 

temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax base. 

Deferred tax assets on deductible temporary differences and carryforward tax losses are recognised 

when the company is reasonably certain they will be recovered through future taxable profits or 

sufficient taxable temporary differences in the years in which the deferred tax assets reverse.  

Deferred tax assets not recognised or impaired in prior years as the requirements for their recognition 

were not met are recognised or reinstated in the year in which the relevant requirements are met. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if the relevant requirements are met (offsetting ability and 

intention) and the resulting positive or negative balance is respectively stated under the specific 

captions of current assets or provisions for risks and charges.  

When the expected taxable profit will not be sufficient to realise the deferred tax assets based on the 

company’s tax planning, they are reversed to profit or loss. 
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Commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities 

They are disclosed in these notes. 

Risks for which a liability is probable are described in these notes and provided for appropriately. 
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II - Breakdown of the captions and changes compared to the previous year 

(Thousands of Euros) 

Assets 

B) Fixed assets 

I. Intangible fixed assets   

Balance at 31/12/2019 125 

Balance at 31/12/2018 129 

Variation (4)  

Changes in intangible fixed assets 

 31/12/2018 

 

Increases  

 
Amortisation 

 

31/12/2019 

 

Industrial patents and intellectual property 

rights 

15 25 22 18 

Other 114 19 26 107 

Total 129 44 48 125 

 

At 31 December 2019, intangible fixed assets comprise: 

- industrial patents and intellectual property rights of €18 thousand; 

- other intangible fixed assets of €107 thousand. 

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights include the licences purchased to use application 

software, amortised over the licence term.  

Other intangible fixed assets comprise the cost of renovating the Genoa offices and increased by €19 

thousand during the year. This caption is amortised in line with the assets’ residual income generating 

potential. 

 

Previous revaluations, amortisation and write-downs 

The carrying amounts do not include revaluations or write-downs.  
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II. Tangible fixed assets 

 

Balance at 31/12/2019 121 

Balance at 31/12/2018 132 

Variation (9) 

 

 

Plant and machinery 

 Amount 

Balance at 31/12/2018  4 

Acquisitions - 

Disposals (Carrying amount) - 

Depreciation 1 

Balance at 31/12/2019 3 

Other assets 

 Amount 

Balance at 31/12/2018  128 

Acquisitions 45 

Disposals (Carrying amount) - 

Depreciation 55 

Balance at 31/12/2019 118 

 

Tangible fixed assets show a decrease of €9 thousand, being the net balance of depreciation (€56 

thousand) and acquisitions (€45 thousand). Changes in this caption and accumulated depreciation are 

given in the following tables: 
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Tangible fixed assets 

Historical cost Opening 

balance 

 

Increases Decreases Closing 

balance 

     

Plant and machinery     

- Light construction 33 - - 33 

- Plant and machinery 8 - - 8 

Industrial and commercial equipment 42 - - 42 

Total 83 - - 83 

Other assets:     

- Office furniture and equipment 681 33 - 714 

- Vehicles 31 - - 31 

- Other 38  12 - 50 

Total 752 - - 795 

Total    834 45 - 878 

 
Accumulated depreciation 

 

  

Opening 

balance 

Depreciation  Decrease due 

to 

disinvestments 

Closing balance 

     

     

Light construction 33 - - 33 

Plant and machinery 4 - - 4 

Industrial and commercial equipment 42 1 - 43 

Total 79 1 - 80 

Other assets:     

- Furniture and equipment 554 42 - 595 

- Vehicles 31 - - 31 

- Other  39 12 - 51 

Total 623 54   - 677 

Total  702 55 - 757 
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III. Financial fixed assets 

 

 Balance at 31/12/2019 8,780 

Balance at 31/12/2018 8,895 

Variation (115) 

 

The directly held equity investments are as follows: 

 

Subsidiaries  

 Registered 

office 

Share/quota 

capital 

 

 

Net 

equity 

(deficit) 

at 31/12/19 

€’000 

2019 net 

profit 

(loss) 

 

€’000 

Invest. 

% 

  

31/12/2019  

 

€’000 

  

31/12/2018  

 

€’000 
  

   

Fisia & Alkatas JV Istanbul 

(Turkey) 

TRY1,000 (2,748) (5,401) 50 - 1,326 

Fisia Alkatas & Alke 

JV 

Istanbul 

(Turkey) 

- 28 19 50 14 5 

Brennero Galleriacque 

S.c.r.l 

Genoa (Italy) €10,000 10 - 51 5 5 

Fisia Mühendislik Istanbul 

(Turkey) 

TRY50,000 (70) (63) 100 - - 

Fisia LLC Muscat (Oman) OMR250,000 441 (30) 70 (*) 441 462 

Fisia Italimpianti 

succursale Argentina e 

Acciona Agua Suc. 

Arg. UTE 

Buenos Aires 

(ARG) 

ARS224,263,365 3,357 (587) 65 2,182 - 

Total      2,642 1,798 

(*) Although it holds a nominal 30% investment in Fisia LLC, based on agreements, the local partner 

is entitled solely to 0.5% of the profits generated by the ongoing contract. 

Associates  

 Registered 

office 

Share  

capital 

Net 

equity 

(deficit) 

at 31/12/19 

€’000 

2019 net 

profit 

(loss) 

 

€’000 

Invest. 

% 

  

  

31/12/2019 

€’000  

  

31/12/2018  

€’000 

Ute Abeima Fisia Shuaibah Seville (Spain) - 12,275 989 50 6,138 5,538 

Ute Abeima Fisia Salalah Seville (Spain) - (339) (1,252) 51 - 455 

Fisia Abeima LLC Riyadh (Saudi 

Arabia) 

SAR500,000 (7,767) (10,050) 50 - 1,103 

Total      6,138 7,096 
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Fisia & Alkatas JV was set up in 2016 to carry out phase 2 of the state-of-the-art waste water treatment 

plant in Atakoy (Istanbul, Turkey). This project is worth €83.9 million.  

In 2017, the consortium company Brennero Galleriacque S.c.r.l. was set up to operate the water 

treatment plant as part of the works for the “ISARCO River Underpass” lot of the Brenner base tunnel 

“sub lot of the main works”. 

Again in 2017, UTE Abeima Fisia Shuaibah and Fisia Abeima LLC were incorporated to build a 

reverse osmosis desalination plant with a capacity of 250,000 cubic metres/day in the Shuaibah area 

(Saudi Arabia). The contract is worth USD255 million. 

Fisia Abeima LLC has share capital of SAR500,000 of which the company holds SAR250,000, paid 

up in 2017 (€58 thousand). 

In 2018, UTE Abeima Fisia Salalah and Fisia LLC were set up to build a reverse osmosis desalination 

plant with a capacity of 113,500 cubic metres/day in the Salalah area (Oman). The contract is worth 

USD117 million.  

Fisia Italimpianti has paid in OMR101,640 of Fisia LLC’s share capital of OMR250,000. 

Fisia LLC owns 51% of Fisia Abeima Salalah JV, entrusted with the on-shore part of the Salalah 

plant contract. Fisia LLC recognises its share of the joint venture’s profit in its profit and loss account. 

The company set up Fisia Mühendislik Ve İnşaat A.Ş., with its registered office in Istanbul, to 

strengthen its base in Turkey. The subsidiary has a share capital of TRY50,000, entirely subscribed 

by the company. 

Finally, in 2018, the company and the Turkish companies Alkatas and Alke set up a joint venture 

which won the contract to build a water treatment plant in the Yenikapi quarter awarded by ISKI (the 

Instanbul Water and Sewerage Administration).  

In 2019, Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. Sucursal Argentina and Acciona Agua S.A. Sucursal Argentina set 

up a joint venture (“UTE”, Unión Transitoria de Empresas) to carry out the Riachuelo Lot 2 contract 

on behalf of the customer Agua y Saneamiontos S.A.. The joint venture had an initial operating fund 

of ARS200,000 contributed by the two joint venturers as follows: Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. Sucursal 

Argentina: 65%; Acciona Agua S.A. Sucursal Argentina: 35%. The Argentine branch won the 

contract and subsequently transferred it to the UTE Fisia Acciona. Payment of part of the contract 

acquisition price (65% of 30%) by Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. Sucursal Argentina was considered to be 

a capital injection to the joint venture and is included in the investment’s carrying amount. 

 

The company’s share of the profits and losses of the subsidiaries and associates is recognised in 

captions D18a) Write-backs of equity investments (€504 thousand) and D19a) Write-downs of equity 

investments (€8,839 thousand). 
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C) Current assets 

I. Inventory 

Balance at 31/12/2019 174 

Balance at 31/12/2018  509 

Variation     (335) 

 

 

Contract work in progress presented under current assets in the balance sheet is net of progress billings 

and progress payments for work accepted. 

 

 

 

 

Inventory may be broken down as follows: 

 
 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 

  

Contract work in progress   - - 

Advances to suppliers 174 509 

Total 174 509 

 

 

The contract work in progress is shown below:  

 
 

 
 

WIP  Advances 

from 

customers 

Progress 

billings 

Desalination    

Jebel Ali M spare parts - - 239 

Jebel Ali L2 - - 425 

Jebel Ali M - - 828 

Metropole Rennes - - 149 

Total  - - 1,641 

 

Contract work in progress is calculated using the cost-to-cost method, net of progress billings and 

progress payments for work accepted.  

Payments on account under liabilities (€1,641 thousand) include progress billings issued on the 

agreed dates for the amount that exceeds the gross work in progress calculated using the cost-to-cost 

method. 

 

Advances to suppliers decreased by €335 thousand, mostly due to the completion of their work. 

 
Contractual obligations for works and services still to be provided at year end are described in the 

section on new orders and the order backlog of the Directors’ report. 
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I. Receivables 
Balance at 31/12/2019 9,258 

Balance at 31/12/2018 7,436 

Variation 1,822 

They may be broken down by due date as follows: 

 

 Due within 

one year  

Due after 

one year 

Due after 

five 

years  

Total 

Trade receivables         5,455 
- - 

        5,455 

From subsidiaries 2,432 
- - 

2,432 

From associates 828 - 
- 

828 

From parents 96 - 
 

96 

From subsidiaries of parents 261 - 
- 

261 

Tax receivables 36 - 
- 

36 

From others 150 - 
- 

150 

Total 9,258 - - 9,258 

 

Trade receivables relate to fees for invoices issued and to be issued to customers for works performed, 

and progress billings as contractually established. 

The increase in trade receivables is due to the positive progress on a dispute with a customer. The 

related receivable was acknowledged in full by an arbitration award which has become definitive 

together with interest calculated at the legal rate and compensation for damage equal to 5% per year, 

as well as all the related arbitration costs. 

Assisted by their legal advisors, the directors deem that the receivable is not only certain and due but 

is also fully recoverable as: 

- the customer’s appeal was rejected in the ruling of October 2019 and the company was able 

to resume an enforcement procedure (which was suspended due to the pending appeal) for 

which it had accrued €2.3 million;  

- the arbitration tribunal accepted the company’s petition against the order to suspend other 

seizures in its award of October 2019 and the company expects to be assigned an additional 

€775 thousand, as well as receivables from third parties; 

- two rulings of November 2019 ordered the municipalities that were part of the consortium to 

pay their share of the amount due to the company, as had already been ordered by the special 

commissioner; 

- the total amount of seized receivables is approximately €6 million (in addition to amounts 

held by the municipal treasurer to be allocated).  

As a result, the directors are reasonably confident that the company will collect the entire receivable. 

 

Trade receivables are recognised net of the provision for bad debts of €835 thousand. 
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Changes in the provision for bad debts during the year are as follows: 

 

 31/12/2018 Increases Decreases 31/12/2019 

     

     

Write-downs (trade receivables) 732 - 59 673 

Write-downs (default interest) 162 - - 162 

Total 894 - 59 835 

 

This provision is deemed suitable considering the risks of non-recoverability of the receivables.  

 

Receivables from subsidiaries of €2,432 thousand mainly relate to services (engineering, personnel), 

cost recharges and goods purchased on behalf of Fisia Alkatas JV at market prices (€1,951 thousand). 

Receivables from UTE Fisia Acciona and Fisia Altakas Alke amount to €448 thousand and €31 

thousand, respectively. 

 

Receivables from associates mostly refer to engineering services. 

 

Receivables from subsidiaries of parents of €261 thousand include €240 thousand due from Isarco 

S.c.r.l. for the operation of a water treatment plant. 

 

Foreign currency trade receivables amount to USD1,319 thousand and AED3,245 thousand 

retranslated into Euros using the closing rates. Unrealised exchange rate gains and losses arising from 

the retranslation at closing rates compared to the transaction-date rates or the previous year closing 

rates, when they refer to transactions carried out before 2019, are recognised in the profit and loss 

account. The note to caption C) Financial income and charges provides information about the 

exchange rate gains and losses. 

 

A breakdown of receivables by geographical segment is as follows: 

 

 

 Italy Other 

countries  

Middle 

East 

Total 

Trade receivables 5,019 85 351 5,455 

From subsidiaries 1 449 1,982 2,432 

From associates - 828 - 828 

From parents 96 - - 96 

From subsidiaries of parents 261 - - 261 

Tax receivables 36 - - 36 

From others 150 - - 150 

Total 5,563 1,362 2,333 9,258 

 

Tax receivables include VAT (for December) to be transferred to the parent as part of the company’s 

inclusion in the national VAT consolidation scheme. 
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The company did not pay IRAP on account during the year as the necessary conditions were not met. 

 

The company has not recognised deferred tax assets on temporary differences that arose during 

calculation of the tax loss for the year as their full realisation within the relevant business plan period 

is not reasonably certain. 

Temporary differences deductible in subsequent years mainly relate to the measurement of contract 

work in progress and the taxed provision for bad debts. 

 

Receivables from others include guarantee deposits of €96 thousand while the remainder is mostly 

comprised of cost recharges. 

 

III. Current financial assets 

Balance at 31/12/2019 3,269 

Balance at 31/12/2018 1,964 

Variation 1,305 

 

This caption includes receivables from the parent arising from tax arrangements (€269 thousand), 

specifically, the company’s participation in Salini Costruttori’s national VAT consolidation scheme 

in 2015. These amounts bear interest at market rates.  

 

During the year, the company provided financial assistence to some of its investees to ensure they 

could continue as going concerns and meet their commitments. As a result, it has receivables of 

€1,335 thousand, €547 thousand and €80 thousand from Fisia Abeima LLC, Fisia Alkatas JV and 

Fisia Muhendislik, respectively, at the reporting date. 

 

The receivables of €413 thousand from UTE Fisia Acciona mostly relate to payments made by Fisia 

Italimpianti Sucursal Argentina on behalf of the newly set up joint venture during the initial contract 

stage. 

 

The caption also comprises a cash pooling arrangement with Brennero Galleriacque S.c.a.r.l. (€599 

thousand) whereby collections from the customer for the operation of the water treatment plant, as 

part of the works to build the Isarco River Underpass of the Brenner Tunnel contract, are transferred 

to a joint current account. 

 

The remainder consists of cash transferred to Fisia LLC (€25 thousand). 

 

  



FISIA ITALIMPIANTI S.p.A.  

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 

   

 

48

IV. Liquid funds  

Balance at 31/12/2018  221 

Balance at 31/12/2017  617 

Variation  (396) 

 

 

 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 

Bank deposits  211 606 

Cash-in-hand and cash equivalents 10 11 

Total 221 617 

 

Bank deposits and petty cash in foreign currency amount to USD144 thousand, AED192 thousand, 

KWD3 thousand, SAR74 thousand and ARS830 thousand. They are translated into Euros using the 

spot closing rate. 

 

D) Prepayments and accrued income 

Balance at 31/12/2019 81 

Balance at 31/12/2018 92 

Variation (11) 

 

The caption may be analysed as follows: 

 

 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 

Prepayments 
  

Commissions on sureties 5 19 

Insurance 14 7 

Leases  21 5 

Other prepayments 41 61 

Total 
81 92 

The prepayments mostly consist of commissions on sureties charged in advance by the issuer banks 

(for 2020), performance bonds given to customers, leases and other prepayments. 
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A) Net equity (deficit) 

Balance at 31/12/2019 (1,592) 

Balance at 31/12/2018 3,808 

Variation (5,400) 

 

 

  31/12/2019  31/12/2018 

Share capital 3,400 3,400 

Legal reserve 5 2 

Other reserves 6,214 311 

Retained earnings  92 46 

Net profit (loss) for the year (11,303) 49 

Total (1,592) 3,808 

 

The company’s share capital of €3,400,000 comprises 3,400,000 ordinary shares with a nominal 

amount of €1 all held by the sole shareholder Salini Impregilo S.p.A..  

The company does not hold own shares. 

 

 

 
Share  

capital 

Legal 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings  

Other 

reserves 

 

Retained 

earnings /  

Net profit 

(loss) for the 

year 

Total 

31 December 2017 3,400 - (78)  43 3,365 

       

Allocation of 2017 net profit - 2 - 41 (43) - 

Translation reserve              270  270 

Other variations: share of net profit 

of investees 
  124             124 

Net profit for 2018 - - - -            49 49 

31 December 2018 3,400 2 46 311 49 3,808 

Allocation of 2018 net profit - 3 46 - (49) - 

Translation reserve - - -           (97) - (97) 

Waiver of the receivable to cover 

losses 
- - - 6,000 - 6,000 

Net loss for 2019 - -  - -            (11,303)            (11,303) 

31 December 2019 3,400 5 92 6,214 (11,303) (1,592) 
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The shareholder approved the allocation of the net profit for 2018 in the ordinary meeting of 1 April 

2019. 

 

Changes in the translation reserve during the year relate to the translation of the investees’ foreign 

currency financial statements as described in the section on the basis of presentation. The year-end 

balance is a negative €97 thousand. 

During the year, the parent waived its right to receivables of €6,000 thousand (taxable amount of 

€6,000 thousand) to allow the company to rectify its net deficit.  

At year end, the company fell under the scope of article 2447 of the Italian Civil Code as it had a net 

deficit of €1,592,433.24. 

Its parent has confirmed that it will provide the company with financial assistance in 2020 should this 

become necessary. 

 

 

 

 

The following table shows the availability and possible distribution of the reserves: 

 

 Amount 
Possible use 

(A, B, C) 

Available 

portion 

Summary of use of previous 

three years 

To cover losses Other  

Share capital 3,400   3,600  

      

Income-related reserves:      

Legal reserve 5 B - 8  

Retained earnings  92 B  159  

Other reserves 

 

 

 

    

- Translation reserve 

(equity investments in 

foreign currency) 
173  B    

- Reserve to cover losses 6,000 B    

- Reserve for unrealised 

exchange rate gains 
41 B    

Total 9,711   -  

Non-distributable portion  9,711  -   

Distributable portion                       -     

Legend: 

A: capital increases    B: to cover losses     C: dividends 
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B) Provisions for risks and charges 

Balance at 31/12/2019 5,525 

Balance at 31/12/2018 13 

Variation 5,512 

 

This caption of €5,525 thousand comprises: 

 

- the provision for labour law disputes of €25 thousand; 

- the provision for losses on equity investments of €5,500 thousand. 

 

The company set up the provision for labour law disputes during the year for possible work-related 

disputes. 

 

The provision for losses on equity investments relates to investees with a net deficit. 

Provisions for risks and charges underwent the following changes during the year: 

 

 

 

  31.12.2018 Accruals Other 

changes 

31.12.2019 

 

     

Provision for labour law 

disputes 

- 25 - 25 

Total - 25 - 25 

     

Provision for losses on 

equity investments: 

    

Fisia Abeima LLC - 3,922 (39) 3,883 

Fisia & Alkatas JV - 1,374 - 1,374 

Fisia Mühendislik 13 63 (6) 70 

Ute Abeima Fisia Salalah - 184 (11) 173 

Total 13 5,543 (56) 5,500 

     

 

Total 

 

13 

 

5,568 

 

(56) 

 

5,525 

 

The “Other changes” column relates to the entities that prepare their financial statements in currencies 

other than the Euro for which the company’s share of their net equity/deficit is translated into Euro 

and changes in line with fluctuations in exchange rates. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FISIA ITALIMPIANTI S.p.A.  

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 

   

 

52

C) Employees’ leaving entitlement 
Balance at 31/12/2019 869 

Balance at 31/12/2018 898 

Variation (29) 

 

The decrease in the caption is due to: 

 

 Amount 

31 December 2018 898 

Increases for:  

- accruals  392 

Decreases for:  

- departures/advances/transfers to INPS (178) 

- pension plans (243) 

Total variation (29) 

31 December 2019 869 

 

The caption refers to the balance outstanding at 31 December 2006, net of advances paid. Entitlements 

accrued after 1 January 2007 have been allocated to the pension plans or kept with the Italian group 

companies, which transferred them to the INPS treasury fund, in line with their employees’ explicit 

or tacit decisions. The caption “Social security charges payable” includes the amount to be transferred 

to the pension funds and social security institutions at the reporting date. 

 

D) Payables 

Balance at 31/12/2019 17,097 

Balance at 31/12/2018 14,989 

Variation 2,108 

They are measured at amortised cost, considering the passage of time and their due dates. They may 

be broken down as follows: 
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 Due within 

one year  

Due after 

one year  

Due after 

5 years 

Total 

Bank loans and borrowings 180 - - 180 

Payments on account and advances 1,641 - - 1,641 

Trade payables 4,134 - - 4,134 

Payable to subsidiaries 880 - - 880 

Payable to associates 4,006 - - 4,006 

Payables to parents 3,350 - - 3,350 

Payables to subsidiaries of parents 838 - - 838 

Tax payables 438 - - 438 

Social security charges payable  656 - - 656 

Other payables 974 - - 974 

Total 17,097 - - 17,097 

 

Bank loans and borrowings of €180 thousand relate to current account balances. 

Trade payables to group and non-group suppliers subject to currency risk are translated into Euros 

using the closing rate. Unrealised exchange rate differences arising on the translation using the closing 

rates compared to those ruling on the transaction date or the prior year closing rates are taken to profit 

or loss. Foreign currency trade payables amount to USD707 thousand, AED2,181 thousand, QAR294 

thousand, KWD294 thousand, SAR39 thousand, OMR4 thousand and ARS2,640 thousand.  

 

Payables to subsidiaries include costs recharged by Brennero Galleriacque of €537 thousand and the 

subscribed but not paid-up share capital of Fisia LLC (Oman) of €344 thousand. 

Payables to associates include a short-term loan of USD4,500 thousand given by Ute Abeima Fisia 

Shuaibah. 

 

Payables of €3,350 thousand to the parent, Salini Impregilo S.p.A., are of a financial and trade nature 

(€3,120 thousand and €230 thousand, respectively).  

 

Tax payables include deferred VAT of €190 thousand and withholdings on employees’ and 

consultants’ remuneration of €248 thousand. 

 

The company did not provide for IRES or IRAP as it made a tax loss. 

 

The other payables include amounts due to employees for unpaid holidays, deferred remuneration 

and the related social security contributions of €844 thousand and amounts due to other third parties 

of €130 thousand.  

None of the payables are secured by collateral on company assets. 

 

Payables to subsidiaries, parents, associates and subsidiaries of parents may be broken down as 

follows: 
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 Subsidiaries Parents Associates Subsidiaries of 

parents 
Total 

Trade payables 537 230 - 257 1,024 
Loans and borrowings - 3,120 4,006 581 7,707 
Other payables 344 - - - 344 
Total 881 3,350 4,006 838 9,075 

 

A breakdown of payables by geographical segment is as follows: 

 

  Italy EU Middle 

East 

South 

America 

Other 

countries 

Total 

        

Trade payables 1,499 1,303 1,063 21 247 4,133 

Payables to subsidiaries 537 - 344 - - 881 

Payables to parents 3,350 - - - - 3,350 

Payables to associates - 4,006 - - - 4,006 

Payables to subsidiaries of parents - - 201 637 - 838 

Total 5,386 5,309 1,608 658 247 13,208 

Payments on account - 149 1,492 - - 1,641 

Other payables 2,248 - - - - 2,248 

Total  7,634 5,458 3,100 658 247 17,097 

 

 

E) Accrued expenses and deferred income 

 

Balance at 31/12/2019 130 

Balance at 31/12/2018 68 

Variation 62 

 

The accrued expenses relate to commissions on performance bonds accrued at year end and not yet 

charged by the issuer banks. 

 

 

 



FISIA ITALIMPIANTI S.p.A.  

Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 

   

 

55

 

 

Profit and loss account 

A) Production revenues 

Balance for 2019 9,501 

Balance for 2018 9,147 

Variation 354 

 

 
 2019 2018 Variation 

Turnover from sales and services 4,237 11,587 (7,350) 

Change in contract work in progress - (3,810) 3,810 

Other revenues and income 5,264 1,371 3,893 

Total 9,501 9,147 354 

 

 

Production revenues by geographical segment  

 Revenues 

 

Other revenues 

and income 

Total 

Italy  852 1,800 2,652 

EU 2,889 915 3,804 

South America 23 237 260 

Middle East 473 2,312 2,785 

Total 4,237 5,264 9,501 

Other revenues and income 

 2019 2018 Variation 

Prior year income  2,212 295 1,917 

Compensation for damages 1,766 - 1,766 

Cost recoveries and other 1,286 1,076 210 

Total 5,264 1,371 3,893 

 

Prior year income mainly relates to the elimination of payables due to the lapsing of their terms of 

prescription; therefore, it is extraordinary in nature. The compensation for damages relates to the 

increase in trade receivables (see note C) I. Receivables of these notes). 

The cost recoveries mostly refer to the costs recharged to joint ventures and suppliers. 
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B) Production cost 
 

Balance for 2019 13,388 

Balance for 2018 13,814 

Variation (426) 

 

 

 2019 2018 Variation 

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and 

goods 
84 317 (233) 

Services 3,704 3,922 (218) 

Use of third party assets 497 517 (20) 

Wages and salaries 5,987 6,108 (121) 

Social security contributions 1,542 1,439 103 

Employees’ leaving entitlement 392 412 (20) 

Other costs 340 212 128 

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 47 30 17 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 55 51 4 

Provisions for risks 25 - 25 

Other operating costs 715 806 (91) 

Total 13,388 13,814 (426) 

 

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods and Services 

The larger balances relate to the purchase of components and spare parts for contracts, supplies for 

ongoing projects, and with respect to services, subcontracts, outsourced processing, legal and 

technical consultancy, transport costs, travel costs and insurance services. 

 

Services also include the fees of €16 thousand (paid to the parent as part of its services provided to 

the Group) and €15 thousand due to the company’s boards of directors and statutory auditors, 

respectively. The company’s chief executive officer does not receive a specific fee as his duties are 

provided to the Group as a whole and he is remunerated for that. 

Use of third party assets 

This caption mainly includes the cost of leasing equipment and vehicles (€198 thousand) and of 

leasing the Genoa offices and other business premises (€299 thousand). 
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Personnel expenses 

This caption includes all the personnel-related expenses such as merit salary increases, promotions, 

cost-of-living adjustments, unpaid holidays and the accruals required by law and national collective 

employment contracts. 

 

Personnel expenses for the head office employees amount to €7,584 thousand. 

The head office’s average workforce and actual number of employees are as follows: 

 

 
 Average for 

2019 

Actual no. at 

31/12/2019 

Average for 

2018 

Actual no. at 

31/12/2018 

Managers 10 10 9 10 

Junior managers 38 35 38 40 

White collars  52 52 47 48 

Total 100 97 94 98 

 

During the year, 12 people joined the company and 13 left. 

The personnel expenses of the branches in Qatar, Dubai, Abu Dhabi, Saudi Arabia and Argentina 

amount to €677 thousand. At year end, these branches had 13 employees with local employment 

contracts. 

 

 

 

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 

 

Amortisation is calculated systematically considering the assets’ residual income generating potential 

as set out in the section on the basis of preparation. It amounts to €47 thousand for the year.  

 

 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 

Depreciation of €55 thousand was calculated on the basis of the assets’ residual useful lives and use 

in the production process. The rates used are presented in the section on the basis of preparation. 
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Other operating costs  

This caption may be broken down as follows: 

 

 2019 2018 Variation 

Taxes and duties, registration tax  98 96 2 

Customs duties - 1 (1) 

Entertainment costs                                                                                                          7 7 - 

Association membership fees 12 14 (2) 

Fines and penalties 81 - 81 

Losses on tangible fixed assets - - - 

Prior year expense 492 67 425 

Sundry costs 25 621 (596) 

Total 
715 806 (91) 

 

The taxes and duties mostly refer to the cost of authenticating documents with foreign embassies and 

to register the branches. The customs duties are incurred on imports of materials and parts to countries 

where the projects are taking place. 

The prior year expense mostly refers to adjustments made to revenue recognised in previous years in 

line with agreements entered into during the year. 

The cost of fines and penalties, losses on tangible fixed assets and prior year expense are all of an 

extraordinary nature. 

 

Sundry costs mostly include the cost incurred to settle claims made by a customer out of court. 

C) Financial income and charges 

Balance for 2019 184 

Balance for 2018 (204) 

Variation 388 

 

A breakdown of this caption is provided below: 

Other financial income - Other income 

 Parents Subsidiaries Others 

Other financial income: 8  3 575 

 Total 
8 3 575 

 

Other financial income of €8 thousand from parents relates to the giro accounts with the direct and 

indirect parents, which bear interest at market rates. 

Other financial income of €3 thousand from subsidiaries refers to Brennero Galleriacque S.c.r.l..  
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Other financial income from others mostly consists of default interest due from a customer. 

 

Interest and other financial charges 

 

 Subsidiaries Parents Others 

Interest expense on loans and borrowings 4 31 13 

Bank fees and commissions -  -  5 

Total 
4 31 18 

 

Interest expense on loans and borrowings relates to the short-term loans from Fisia Alkatas JV (€4 

thousand) and Salini Impregilo S.p.A. (€31 thousand) which bear interest at market rates.  

 

Net exchange rate losses 

 2019 2018 

Exchange rate gains:     

- realised 492  179  

- unrealised 67  87  

Total exchange rate gains   559  266 

Exchange rate losses:     

- realised (769)  (280)  

- unrealised (138)  (176)  

Total exchange rate losses  (907)  (456) 

Net exchange rate losses  (348)  (190) 

 

 

Unrealised net exchange rate losses amount to €71 thousand. 
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D) Adjustments to financial assets and liabilities 

 

  2019 2018 Variation  

Write-backs of equity investments 504 5,940 (5,436) 

   Write-downs of equity investments (8,839) (2,083) (6,856) 

Total (8,335) 3,857 (12,292) 

 

Write-backs and write-downs of equity investments show the company’s share of the net profits or 

losses of its investees. 

Write-backs relate to the company’s share of the net profits of: 

- Ute Abeima Fisia Shuaibah (€494 thousand);  

- Fisia Alkatas & Alke JV (€10 thousand); 

 

Write-downs relate to the company’s share of the net losses of: 

- Fisia & Alkatas JV (€2,701 thousand);  

- Fisia LLC (€30 thousand); 

- UTE Abeima Fisia Salalah (€639 thousand). 

- Fisia Abeima LLC (€5,025 thousand);  

- Fisia Mühendislik (€63 thousand); 

- Fisia Acciona UTE (€382 thousand). 
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Income taxes 

 

Balance for 2019 734 

Balance for 2018 1,062 

Variation (328) 

 

 2019 2018 Variation 

Current taxes (2) - (2) 

Income from national tax 

consolidation scheme 

  736 1,062 (326) 

Total 734 1,062 (328) 

 

The company did not provide for IRES or IRAP during the year as the necessary conditions were not 

met.  

A reconciliation between the theoretical and the average effective tax rates are as follows: 

 

 

 2019 

% 

2018 

% 

IRES - Ordinary applicable rate 24.00 24.00 

Effect of increases (decreases) in the applicable rate:   

Non-deductible costs/non-taxable income - permanent 
differences 

(18.09) (84.53) 

Temporary differences for which the related benefits can be 
reasonably determined 

0.03 3.85 

Total effect (18.06) (80.68) 

Total IRES rate  5.94 104.68 

Prior year adjustment  / foreign taxes - (0.12) 

IRES - Effective rate   

Total tax rate on the loss before tax (5.94) (104.80) 

 

This table only refers to IRES. The company did not calculate the IRAP tax given its specific nature. 

The company recognised a tax benefit of €735 thousand, due to the tax loss transferred to its parent 

as part of the national tax consolidation scheme for 2019 as per the related regulation, and the 2018 

adjustment of €21 thousand.  
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Off-balance sheet commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities 

 
 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 

 
  

Guarantees to third parties 
45,299 83,259 

 

 

Sureties given to third parties are mostly provided for by the related contracts with customers and 

issued for advances received, to ensure the contract’s performance and withholdings and sureties to 

participate in calls for tenders.  

 

The company has given guarantees to third parties on behalf of: 

- Fisia Alkatas JV of €4,184 thousand; 

- Fisia Alkatas e Alke of €1,149 thousand; 

- Ute Fisia Abeima Shuaibah of €7,802 thousand; 

- UTE Abeima Fisia Salalah of €13,098 thousand. 

 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. has issued letters of patronage of €13,623 thousand on behalf of UTE Fisia 

Acciona.  

 

Based on the offering letters and subsequent amendment to the offer presented in February 2019, 

Fisia Italimpianti Sucursal Argentina has taken on, inter alia, the obligation to pay the original amount 

of ARS546,000,000 to the joint venture that was awarded the contract for the construction of Lot 2 

of the Riachuelo system in Buenos Aires (Argentina), to be discounted in line with the rules included 

in the contract to be paid as follows: 30% upon approval of the assignment by the customer (which 

took place on 6 August 2019, with the related payment being made by the partners of UTE Fisia 

Acciona in proportion to their investments therein) and the other 70% in five monthly equal and 

consecutive payments, the first of which 180 days after the customer’s approval of the transfer. As 

guarantee of payment, the company issued five post-dated cheques of ARS452,375,357, discounted 

using the factors (VR) established by Argentine law. In August 2019, Fisia Italimpianti Sucursal 

Argentina awarded its share of the contract to construct Lot 2 of the Riachuelo system to UTE Fisia 

Acciona, including its obligation to pay the remainder of the balance equal to 70% of the price to 

transfer the contract.  

 

Disclosure about public aid 

 
With respect to the transparency disclosure about government grants introduced by article 1.125-129 

of Law no. 124/2017 as subsequently amended by Decree law no. 113/2018 (the “Safety decree”) and 

Decree law no. 135/2018 (the “Simplification decree”), it should be noted that the company did not 

receive subsidies, grants or other financial benefits of any kind from the public administration and 

similar bodies, subsidiaries controlled by public administrations or companies with public sector 

bodies as investors. 
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Post-balance sheet events 

 
In January 2020, the International Health Regulations Emergency Committee of the World Health 

Organisation declared COVID-19 to be an international emergency and the individual countries 

began to take the related measures. 

  

Restrictive measures were introduced to contain the virus’ outbreak in Italy and abroad, starting with 

Italy, which was the first in Europe to introduce specific regulations. 

  

The assumptions about future developments and the other main estimates characterised by uncertainty 

at the reporting date will require changes to the perceived risk but not to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities in future years. 

  

In order to maintain its current operating levels and despite the measures in place to combat the spread 

of COVID-19, the company will deploy remote work mechanisms as much as possible and will 

encourage the use of the related IT equipment (hardware and software) to facilitate this. 

  

At the date of preparation of this report, the Coronavirus has not significantly affected the activities 

of the company’s investees or their work sites. The adoption of additional restrictive measures would 

be covered by force majeure clauses in the contracts. 
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Proposal for the allocation of the net loss for the year 

 
The net loss for the year amounts to €11,303,456.95 and the net deficit to €1,592,433.24. As a result, 

the company falls under the scope of article 2447 of the Italian Civil Code. However, the parent 

notified its intention of waiving its right to financial receivables of €5,365,982.48 in its 

communication of 21 February 2020, specifying that this amount was to be transferred to a reserve to 

cover losses. After recognising the waiver, the reserve amounts to €11,365,982.48. We propose that 

it be used to fully cover the net loss for the year, after which it will amount to €62,523.53. 

 

Genoa, 5 March 2020 

 

On behalf of the board of directors 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Gianfranco Catrini 
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